2024 by a qualified independent actuary.

At 31
July
2024

At 31
July
2023

Rate of increase in salaries 3.25% 3.50%

Future pensions increases 2.75% 3.00%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00% 5.05%

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.75% 3.00%

Commutation of pensions to lump sum (pre-April 2008 service) 50% 50%

Commutation of pensions to lump sum (post-April 2008 service) 75% 75%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Retiring today

At 31 July
2024
years

At 31 July
2023
years

Males 20.2 20.2

Females 24.0 24.1

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.6 21.7

Females 25.3 25.4

53

South Staffordshire College
Annual report and financial slatemenis

- For the year ended 31 July 2024

Notes to the Accounts — Continued

23 Defined benefit obligations - continued

Sensitivity analysis

0.1% decrease in Real Discount rate

1 year increase in member life expectancy

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase rate

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate (CPI)

Approximate Approximate
decrease to Monetary

defined benefit increase
surplus £'000

2% 908

4% 1,940

0% 17

2% 910

The College's share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date and the expected rates of return were:

Long-term Fair Value
rate of at 31 July
return 2024
expected
at 31 July
2024

Long-term
rate of
return

expected
at 31 July

2023

Fair Value at
31 July 2023

£'000 £'000

Equity instruments 5.0% 44,451 5.0% 42,076
Bonds 5.0% 18,753 5.0% 14,232
Property 5.0% 4,861 5.0% 4,331
Cash 5.0% 1,389 5.0% 1,238

Total 69,454 61,877

Weighted average expected long term rate of return at 31 July 2024 5.00% 5.05%

2024 2023

£'000 £'000

Actual return on plan assets 3,732 1,290

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan and enhanced
pensions benefits is as follows:

2024

£'000

2023

£'000
Fair value of plan assets 69,454 61,877
Present value of plan liabilities (48,264) (45,751)
Present value of unfunded liabilities (245) (249)
Net pensions asset 20,945 15,877
Less notional surplus not recognised (20,945) (15,877)
Net pensions asset as recognised in these financial statements

54

South Staffordshire College
Annual report and financial statements

- For the year ended 31 July 2024

Notes to the Accounts - Continued

23 Defined benefit obligations - continued

As the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date is less than the fair value of plan assets at
that date, the plan has a notional surplus. As management do not consider that the College will be able to recover
the surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds from the plan, the surplus has not

[…]

Experience losses arising on defined benefit obligations (1,645) (6,076)

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of plan liabilities 1,951 13,438

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 4,038 6,472

Less notional surplus not recognised in current year (5,068) (6,402)

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income in these financial
statements

(1,030) 70

The other financial and demographic assumptions adopted to calculate the past service cost are the same as those
used to calculate the overall scheme liability. Adopting different assumptions or making other adjustments to reflect
behavioural changes stemming from the judgment, would be expected to change the disclosed past service cost.
Similarly, allowing for variations in individual members' future service or salary progression is expected to produce
higher costs. The past service cost is particularly sensitive to the difference between assumed long term general pay
growth and the CPI. If the long term salary growth assumptions were 0.5% pa lower, then the past service cost
disclosed here would be expected to reduce by 50% and conversely a 0.5% pa increase would increase the estimated
cost by 65%.

Movement in net defined benefit asset during the year:

2024 2023

£'000 £'000

Asset in scheme at 1 August

Movement in year:

Current service cost (1,443) (1,881)

Employer contributions 1,641 1,463

Unfunded benefit contributions 25 23

Net interest on the defined asset 807 325

Actuarial gain 4,038 6,472

Less notional surplus not recognised (5,068) (6,402)

Net pensions asset (Note 23)

55

South Staffordshire College
Annual report and financial statements

- For the year ended 31 July 2024

Notes to the Accounts — Continued

23 Defined benefit obligations -  continued

Asset and Liability Reconciliation

2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

Defined benefit obligations at start of period 46,000 52,624
Current service cost 1,443 1,881
Interest cost 2,335 1,855
Contributions by Scheme participants 443 376
Experience gains and losses on defined benefit obligations 1,645 4,124
Changes in financial assumptions (1,854) (13,099)
Estimated benefits paid (1,381) (1,399)
Estimated unfunded benefits paid (25) (23)
Changes to demographic assumptions (97) (339)

Defined benefit obligations at end of period 48,509 46,000

Changes in fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at start of period 61,877 62,099
Interest on plan assets 3,142 2,180
Return on plan assets 3,732 (890)
Employer contributions 1,666 1,486
Contributions by Scheme participants 443 376
Unfunded benefits paid (25) (23)
Estimated benefits paid (1,381) (1,399)
Other experience on obligations (1,952)

Fair value of plan assets at end of period 69,454 61,877

In June 2023 the High Court ruled in the case of Virgin Media Limited v NTL Pension Trustees. The ruling was that
certain pension scheme rule amendments were invalid if they were not accompanied by the correct actuarial
confirmation.

This High Court ruling was appealed. In a judgment delivered on 25 July 2024, the Court of Appeal unanimously
upheld the decision of the High Court.

At the date of approval of these financial statements, while it is known there is potential for additional pension liabilities
to be recognised as a result of this ruling, the impact in monetary terms is not known and it is reasonable to form the